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About us

• We are a small group of speech and language therapists,
occupational therapists and linguists coming from different
countries in Europe, who are working with persons with multiple
sclerosis (MS).

• The aim of our group is to exchange experiences on assessment and
treatment in swallowing and communication. Moreover we would
like to foster research in MS by developing projects together (for
example: Translation and Validation of the DYMUS questionnaire).

• During the year we keep in touch by e-mail and Skype meetings
using our best English. Once a year we organize a 2 days meeting
which is supported by RIMS and takes place each year on a different
location.
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Members
Name Institute Town Country E-mail

Astero Constantinou Trinity College Dublin Dublin Ireland constaa@tcd.ie

Itziar García Ramírez Multiple Sclerosis Association of Bizkaia Bilbao Spain itziar@adembi.org

Hélène Mathy Neurological Centre Fraiture Belgium lnmathy@hotmail.com

Dr. Rosa Terre Boliart Institute Guttmann Badalona Spain rterre@guttmann.com

Antonella Nota National MS Centre Melsbroek Belgium antonella.nota@mscenter.be

Marta Renom Centre d'Esclerosi Múltiple de Catalunya (Cemcat) Barcelona Spain mrenom@cem-cat.org

Leonie Ruhaak (chair) Nieuw Unicum Zandvoort Netherlands lruhaak@nieuwunicum.nl

Myrthe Hogebrink Nieuw Unicum Zandvoort Netherlands m.hogebrink@nieuwunicum.nl

Caroline Bruggeman Nieuw Unicum Zandvoort Netherlands c.bruggeman@nieuwunicum.nl

Francesca De Biagi (co-chair) I.R.C.C.S. Ospedale San Camillo Venezia Italy francesca.debiagi@ospedalesancamillo.net

Hilda Baeken Revalidatie & MS-centrum Overpelt Belgium hilda.baeken@msreva.be

Ingrid Theunkens Revalidatie & MS-centrum Overpelt Belgium ingrid.theunkens@msreva.be

Sofie Noë National MS-Center Melsbroek Melsbroek Belgium Sofie.noe@mscenter.be

Fredrik Sand Karolinska university hospital Stockholm Sweden Fredrik.sand@ki.se

Kelly van Landeghem Revalidatie & MS-centrum Overpelt Belgium kelly.vanlandeghem@msreva.be

Annemie Gielis Rehabilitation Center De Mick Brasschaat Belgium annemie.gielis@klina.be

Leena Maria Heikkola Abo Akademi University Turku Finland lheikkol@abo.fi

Anna Cremasco Associazione Italiana Sclerosi Multipla Padova Italy annacremasco.logo@gmail.com

Nielsen Pia Sclerosehospitalet i Haslev Haslev Denmark PINIE5@sclerosehospital.dk

Sara Winther Rasselnberg Sclerosehospitalet i Haslev Haslev Denmark sarass@sclerosehospital.dk

Anne Dyreborg Sclerosehospitalet i Ry Ry Denmark andyre@sclerosehospital.dk

Louise Norgaard Sclerosehospitalet i Ry Ry Denmark lounoe@sclerosehospital.dk

Malgorzata Stachowiak John Paul II Rehabilitation Centre for PwMS Borne Sulinowo Poland m.stachowiak@centrumsm.eu

Hans Bogaardt University of Sydney Lidcombe Australia hans.bogaardt@sydney.edu.au

Alice Giachero Rehab Unit Mons. L. Novarese Piedmont Italy alicegiachero@gmail.com
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Members

From left to right: Leena Maria Heikkola, Anne Nielsen, Louise Nørgaard, Leonie Ruhaak, Julie Decondé, Sara Winther
Rasselnberg, Brita Løvendahl, Pia Nielsen
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Current chair & co-chair



In-between Meeting SIG Communication & Swallowing RIMS 2020 Finland

How to become a SIG-member

• Go to www.eurims.org

– Student membership
€25,- per year

– Individual membership
€100,- per year

– Center membership
€ 400,- per year

• Sign up for general
News Letter (free)

http://www.eurims.org/
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Activities and Running Projects 2018/2019

Activities
• In-between meeting (Haslev; 6 December 2018)
• SIG meeting RIMS Conference June 2019 Ljubljana

Running Projects
• Translation and Validation of the Spanish and Dutch 

version of the DYMUS questionnaire for the
assessment of dysphagia in multiple sclerosis

• Prevalence, features and underlying causes of 
dysarthria in multiple sclerosis. A Systematic review

• MS Care Journal special rehabilitation edition
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Plans 2020

• RIMS Grant projects: DYMUS and Systematic Review

• RIMS Annual Conference 2020 June 4-6 @ Leuven, Belgium
“Collaborate and Engage in Personalised Rehabilitation”

• Next in-between meeting
– Place and topic

• New RIMS Grant project?

• Other ideas


